whether any such transaction described in (i) or (ii) above is to be settled by delivery

of Shares or such other securities, in cash or otherwise, or (iii) publicly announce an

intention to effect any such transaction, for a period beginning on the date of the

Agreement and ending on the date which is 90 days after the Closing Date.

– 8 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming there is no change to the issued share capital of the Company from the date of

this announcement to the date of completion of the Placing and the Subscription, the

shareholding structure of the Company (1) as at the date of this announcement; (2)

immediately after completion of the Placing but before the Subscription; and (3)

immediately after completion of the Placing and the Subscription is summarised as

follows:

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after completion

of the Placing and before the

Subscription

Immediately after completion

of the Placing and the

Subscription

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

The Vendor(1) 2,453,096,250 62.63 2,158,096,250 55.09 2,453,096,250 58.24

Mr. Chen Zhuo Lin and

Madam Luk Sin Fong,

Fion(2) 144,848,250 3.70 144,848,250 3.70 144,848,250 3.44

Mr. Chan Cheuk Yin(3) 15,687,500 0.40 15,687,500 0.40 15,687,500 0.37

Mr. Chan Cheuk Hei and

spouse(4) 7,875,000 0.20 7,875,000 0.20 7,875,000 0.19

Mr. Chan Cheuk Nam and

spouse(5) 6,781,500 0.17 6,781,500 0.17 6,781,500 0.16

Mr. Chen Sze Long(6) 307,432,500 7.85 307,432,500 7.85 307,432,500 7.30

Mr. Huang Fengchao 1,400,000 0.03 1,400,000 0.03 1,400,000 0.03

Ms. Yue Yuan 42,000 0.00 42,000 0.00 42,000 0.00

Other public Shareholders 979,884,500 25.02 979,884,500 25.02 979,884,500 23.26

The Placees 0 0.00 295,000,000 7.53 295,000,000 7.00

Total 3,917,047,500 100.00 3,917,047,500 100.00 4,212,047,500 100.00

Notes:

(1) The Vendor is wholly-owned by Full Choice, being the trustee of the Chen’s Family Trust, and holds

the 2,453,096,250 Shares for the Chen’s Family Trust;

(2) Mr. Chen Zhuo Lin is interested in (i) 2,453,096,250 Shares held by the Vendor; (ii) 88,274,000 Shares

held by him; (iii) 42,298,000 Shares held by certain companies wholly-owned by him; (iv) 14,276,250

Shares held by certain companies jointly held by him and his spouse; Madam Luk Sin Fong, Fion is

the spouse of Mr. Chen Zhuo Lin and is interested in (i) 2,453,096,250 Shares held by the Vendor; (ii)

14,276,250 Shares held by certain companies jointly held by her and her spouse; (iii) 130,572,000